

Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063, 16-1064

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Browning-Ferris Industries of California,
doing business as BFI Newby Island Recycling,

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

National Labor Relations Board,

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

Counsel for the Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

Adam G. Unikowsky
Samuel C. Birnbaum*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

**Admitted only in New York. Practicing
under the supervision of the partnership of
Jenner & Block LLP.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Does Not Owe Deference To the Board’s Interpretation Of The Common Law.	8
II. The Board's Expansive Interpretation Of “Joint Employer” Misconstrues the Common Law.	12
A. The Board’s Definition of a Joint Employer Is Remarkably Broad	12
B. The Board’s Definition of a Joint Employer Is Inconsistent With the Common Law.	15
C. The Restatement of Agency Does Not Support the Board’s Decision.	21
1. The Restatement’s Definition of “Employee” Does Not Support the Board’s Expansion of the Joint Employer Doctrine.	21
2. The Restatement’s Sub-servant Doctrine Does Not Support the Board’s Expansion of the Joint Employer Doctrine.	24
D. The Restatement of Employment Law Confirms That the Board's Interpretation of the Common Law is Wrong.	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>In re Airborne Freight Co.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 597 (2002)	13
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	23
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
* <i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	17, 18
<i>Butler v. Drive Automobile Industries of America, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Sinkers Corp.</i> , 177 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 19
<i>Estate of Suskovich v. Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	15
<i>General Teamsters Local Union Number 326 v. NLRB</i> , 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Gulino v. New York State Education Department</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 19
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litigation</i> , 546 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>International Longshoreman’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5, 8
<i>Jansen v. Packaging Corp. of America</i> , 123 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>judgment aff’d</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 N.L.R.B. 324 (1984)	13, 29
<i>McLandrich ex rel. McLandrich v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 723 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	22
<i>McDonald v. Ponderosa Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 352 P.3d 14 (Mont. 2015).....	19
<i>Mendoza v. Rast Produce Co.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1395 (2006)	25
<i>Morrison v. Magic Carpet Aviation</i> , 383 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
* <i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16
* <i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers’ International Ass’n, Local Union No.</i> 19, 154 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 1998)	10-11
<i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	10
<i>North American Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 333 P.3d 723 (Cal. 2004).....	6, 19
<i>Patton Boggs, LLP v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2011)	24
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 605 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11
<i>Services Employees International Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Shenker v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963).....	19

Tarron v. Bowen Machine & Fabricating Co., 213 P.3d 309 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009), *judgment aff'd*, 235 P.3d 1030 (Ariz. 2010)19

**TLI, Inc.*, 271 N.L.R.B. 798 (1984), *enforcement granted*, *General Teamsters Local Union Number 326 v. NLRB*, 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985) 12-13, 28, 29

Williams v. Shell Oil Co., 18 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 1994)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....15

Restatement of Employment § 1.04 (2015)27, 28

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 5(2) (1958)25, 26

Mortimer N. S. Sellers, *The Doctrine of Precedent in the United States of America*, 54 Am. J. Comp. L. 67 (2006).....11
